Case Assignment and Scheduling Record

Section 1 - Bureau of Records and Hearing ____vices Completes

Official F Last Day 1					Exp	iration	2										
Referred 1		PR)					CCA CMP										
Section 2	- OPR C	omple	tes an	d retur			0 workdays			-		me Sc	hedul	<u> </u>			
Program/Mo	<u>odule</u> A	9:B6					WARNING:	THIS SCHED	JLE IS AN	INTER	NAL P	LANNI	NG DO	CUMENT	<u>.</u>		
		<u>S</u>	taff A	ssignmen	<u>nts</u>		FOR UPDAT	S CONTACT CASR revis	THE RECOF	RDS SE	CTION	: (85	0) 41	3-6770		Due [)ates
OPR Staff								0							Pr		Current
		7													- T		
							3								-		
Staff Cour	<u>isel</u>						5										
OCRs (ECR))					770	8.								_		
	-						10.								-		
(CAF))						12.								_		
,							15.										
()							17.								_		
())						19.										
							22.										
()						24.								_		
							26.								-		
()							28. 29.										
Recommende and/or dec				hearing			30. 31. 32.										
Full Con	nmission		Со	mmissio	n Panel		33.								_		
Hearing	Examine	r	St	aff		-	36.										
Date filed Initials:	000						37. 38. 39.								_		
	Staff						40.										
Section 3	- Chair	man C	omplet	es			Assignment	s are as fo	ollows:								
~			- Hear	ing Off	icer(s)	3					- Pre	heari	ng Of	ficer		000	
		Hrg. Exam.	Staff				Comm	15510	ners		ADM						
	ALL	JB	DS	BZ PI	BD	-				JB	DS	BZ	PL	BD			
														1			

		Case Assignment ar	nd Scheduling Record			
Section 1 - Bureau	of Records and Hearing	ces Completes				
Docket No. <u>030030-</u>	EI Date Docketed:	<u>01/06/2003</u> Title: (Complaint of Charo Rojo	against Florida Powe	er & Light	
Company: Charo Roj	O	(Company for alleged ove	rbilling and damages	to equipmer	nt.
FIORIDA P	ower & Light Company					
Official Filing Dat	۵٠					
Last Day to Suspend	Expi	ration:				
Referred to: ("()" indicates OPR		S CAF CCA CMP ECR				
Section 2 - OPR Com	pletes and returns to CC	A in 10 workdays.	,	Time Schedule		
Program/Module A9;	B6	WARNING: THIS S	SCHEDULE IS AN INTERNAL E AND SUBJECT TO REVISI	PLANNING DOCUMENT.		
OPR Staff L F	<u>Staff Assignments</u> ordham	FOR UPDATES COM Current CASR r	TACT THE RECORDS SECTION		<u>Due [</u>	<u>Dates</u>
JIN JUAN	or arrain		0		Previous	Current
			ommendation eferred from 2/4/03)		NONE NONE	01/24/2003 02/18/2003
		3. Standard (Order Ket or Revise CASR		NONE NONE	03/10/2003 04/10/2003
Staff Counsel L F	ordham	5. 6.				
DCRs (ECR)		8.				
		10.				
(CAF) R H	icks	1 11.				
	<u> </u>	14.		and the state of t		6
(AUS) JR	uehl	15. 16.				
		18.				
()		19				
		21				
()		23				
		26.				
()		27. 28. 29.				
	onts for horning	30				
Recommended assignm and/or deciding thi		32.				
Full Commission Hearing Examiner	X Commission Panel Staff					
Date filed with CCA	: 02/05/2003	37.				
Initials: OPR Staff Co	unsel	39.				
Section 3 - Chairma	n Completes	A = = : = = = 1	6-11			Marie de la companya
		Assignments are	d5 10110W5:			

- Hearing Officer(s)

	Comm	ission	ners			Hrg. Exam.	Staff
ALL	JB	DS	BZ	BD	DV	LAGIII.	
Χ							

Where panels are assigned the senior Commissioner is Panel Chairman; the identical panel decides the case. Where one Commissioner, a Hearing Examiner or a Staff Member is assigned the full Commission decides the case.

- Prehearing Officer

	ADM				
JВ	DS	BZ	BD	DV	
					Χ

Approved:

Date: 02/05/2003

PSC/CCA015-C (Rev. 01/03)

* COMPLETED EVENTS

STATE OF FLORIDA

WE TO WE TO SERVE THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF

GENERAL COUNSEL HAROLD A. MCLEAN (850) 413-6248



February 6, 2003

Ms. Charo Rojo Solamenta, Inc. 3228 Day Avenue Miami, FL 33133

COMMISSIONERS:

J. TERRY DEASON

BRAULIO L. BAEZ

LILA A. JABER, CHAIRMAN

RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY CHARLES M. DAVIDSON

Re: Complaint No. 356374E - Charo Rojo, Solamenta, Inc. v Florida Power and Light

Dear Ms. Rojo:

As you are probably aware, this matter was not considered at the February 4, 2003, Agenda Conference because of questions which arose at the last minute. Those questions have now been resolved, and the recommendation will be considered at the Agenda Conference on Tuesday, February 18, 2003. As I explained in my last letter, the Agenda Conference begins at 9:30 AM on that date, but the precise time this matter will be discussed can not be determined in advance. Again, if you so choose, you have the right to be present and participate in the consideration of this recommendation.

If you have questions regarding this information, you may call me at (850)413-6226, or email me at cfordham@psc.state.fl.us.

Sincerely, Lee Lorchaes

Lee Fordham

Senior Attorney

cc:

Harold McLean

David Smith Bev DeMello

14590-03

State of Florida



Hublic Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ● 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

JANUARY 23, 2003

TO:

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (BAYÓ)

FROM:

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL (L. FORDHAM) $\mathcal{F}_{\mathcal{F}_{\mathcal{F}}}$

DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS (R. HICKS)

DIVISION OF AUDITING AND SAFETY (RUEHL)

RE:

DOCKET NO. 030030-EI - COMPLAINT OF CHARO ROJO AGAINST FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY FOR ALLEGED OVERBILLING AND

DAMAGES TO EQUIPMENT.

AGENDA:

02/04/03 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -

PARTIES MAY PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONE

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\GCL\WP\030030.RCM

CASE BACKGROUND

On January 18, 2001, Ms. Charo Rojo contacted the Division of Consumer Affairs, complaining that her November and December electric bills were estimated, rather than based on an actual reading of the meter (CATS NO. 356374E). Ms. Rojo also wanted her meter checked because of high electric bills. Florida Power & Light (FPL) was contacted, and the company explained that it could not gain access to the meter for the questioned bills because of a six-foot wooden fence with a locked gate. Therefore, it was necessary to estimate those particular bills. FPL contacted Ms. Rojo and reviewed with her the account in question. Staff closed the complaint on February 8, 2001.

On February 21, 2001, FPL sent an audit of Ms. Rojo's account, both electronically and via overnight delivery. Although FPL's electronic mail status indicated it had been received and opened,

00756 JAN 24 6

Trio-in creak

Ms. Rojo denied receiving the online audit. She also refused to accept delivery of the overnight hard copy which had been mailed. On March 2, 2001, the audit was re-sent and Ms. Rojo did confirm receipt. In subsequent attempts by FPL to discuss the audit with her, however, Ms. Rojo has refused to speak to them.

On March 7, 2001, the complaint of Ms. Rojo was reopened as a result of the following allegations:

- (1) She is disputing her account in the amount of \$903.38.
- (2) She is demanding a breakdown of the amount in dispute.
- (3) She is complaining about consistently high bills and estimated bills.
- (4) She states that she returned to Spain in November, 2000, due to the death of her father. Though no one was in the house for two weeks, she still had a high bill.
- (5) She would like to know why her meter was changed by FPL two years ago.
- (6) She alleges that in June of 2000, the transformer that provides power to her house blew up, causing a power surge which damaged her computer, refrigerator, stove, and water heater. The power surge is also alleged to have killed her "Yorkie" dog.

Ms. Rojo is requesting that FPL replace all her appliances and her dog. She indicated that she had been trying to resolve her problem with FPL since June of 2000.

After her complaint was reopened, there were several communications with Ms. Rojo. During that time, she requested that FPL not contact her directly but, rather, through the PSC. Also, during those communications, Ms. Rojo stated that a BellSouth employee was in her home on Easter Sunday to repair her telephone. The repairman showed her a connection in her telephone system which appeared to be badly burned. When staff contacted BellSouth, however, it was determined that Ms. Rojo was not a BellSouth customer and was likely served by an ALEC.

On May 2, 2001, a field investigation was conducted by both PSC and FPL staff. The investigation disclosed the following:

- A) The transformer which feeds the home of Ms. Rojo also feeds 11 other homes. The transformer was found to be well maintained and had properly installed lightning arresters in place. FPL has not had occasion to replace the transformer in question and there have been no similar complaints from the other customers served by that transformer. Staff was shown a charred telephone outlet, but when they explained to Ms. Rojo that the telephone line carried its own low voltage and would not be affected by a surge in the FPL supply she changed her story and said that the telephone incident happened much later
- B) There were no outlets in the vicinity where it was reported the dog had died. There were, however, electrical extension cords running along the hall where the dog died. Staff noted that one of those cords was frayed and appeared to have been chewed.
- Regarding the high bills, FPL scheduled with Ms. Rojo for an energy audit to be conducted on February 5, 2001. The FPL representative arrived timely and found no one at home. He waited for an hour and left. The audit was rescheduled for February 13, 2001. On that occasion, Ms. Rojo was at home, but would not allow the FPL representative to enter the house. Subsequently, Ms. Rojo agreed to allow FPL to conduct the audit if a PSC staff member were also present. The audit was scheduled and accomplished on May 2, 2001, with the following findings:
 - 1. The air conditioning coils needed to be cleaned, the filter was incorrectly installed, and the air handler was leaking.
 - 2. The water heater thermostat was malfunctioning and kept the heater running all the time. Both the water heater and the circuit breaker were extremely hot. FPL estimated that alone was costing the customer about \$75 per month.

- 3. The refrigerator was set to the very coldest setting and ran continuously.
- 4. The exterior doors to the home were damaged, allowing warm outside air to enter the home and placing an even greater demand on the malfunctioning air conditioner.
- 5. The customer refused to allow the meter to be tested for accuracy.
- 6. Since the customer was adamant that her drop line was defective and she was not getting enough "juice" into her home, a Recording Volt Meter was placed on the line where it enters the meter, and another one at the transformer. The meters were left in place for five days. During that time the maximum recorded voltage was 123 volts and the minimum was 121 volts, well within the allowable limits established by Commission rule.

Continuing attempts by both the PSC and FPL to contact Ms. Rojo were unsuccessful. Accordingly, on September 6, 2001, staff sent Ms. Rojo a letter closing the complaint along with a copy of the account audit. On September 10, 2001, the customer called staff and stated that she did not agree with the proposed resolution and would seek an informal conference. An informal conference was held on November 30, 2001. No agreement was reached.

Subsequent to the informal conference, staff continued attempts to resolve the matter. FPL offered to write off \$903.38 and allow the customer to make payments on the then current balance (\$2,713.63) at the rate of \$100 per month. That offer was rejected by the customer. The customer was again advised by staff on February 28, 2002, to begin making payments on the then current balance. Staff has requested of FPL that she not be disconnected while the matter was pending in the PSC. Ms. Rojo has not been making current payments, even on the nondisputed amount. As of the date of this recommendation, Ms. Rojo's FPL account reflects a balance in excess of \$7,000. The case was referred to the PSC's legal division for possible mediation. However, it is the opinion of legal staff, based on a detailed review of the transcript of the informal conference and other records, that mediation would not

resolve the issues in this matter. Accordingly, this recommendation is brought to bring closure to this matter.

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission dismiss the complaint of Ms. Charo Rojo?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The Commission should dismiss the complaint of Ms. Charo Rojo. (FORDHAM, RUEHL, R. HICKS)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The original complaint from Ms. Rojo, in January of 2001, concerned only the question of the estimated billing for the November and December bills. It was determined that the reason for the estimate was a locked gate. When the meter was actually read, it was discovered that the estimate was actually low. The bill was explained to the customer, and the complaint was closed.

Two months later, the complaint was reopened and expanded to include the issues of higher than normal bills and a transformer explosion alleged to have damaged the customer's appliances and killed her dog.

The customer's lack of cooperation made investigation of the complaint more difficult, but eventually an evaluation of the customer's premises was largely completed. Several major factors were found at the home which would more than account for the high bills. Those factors are detailed earlier in this recommendation. Ms. Rojo refused to allow the meter to be removed for an accuracy check. The customer was told by FPL that if she would correct the deficiencies and show proof of the corrections she would be given a "non-beneficial use" credit for the excess electricity caused by those deficiencies. As of this date, however, Ms. Rojo has not produced any documentation showing that corrections have been made.

There is no evidence to support Ms. Rojo's claim that her transformer exploded, damaging her appliances and killing her dog. The evidence suggests that it is more likely the dog may have been killed by chewing on one of the several extension cords in the area where he died. Had there been a power surge caused by a transformer explosion, the other 12 customers served by that same transformer would have been equally affected. However, none of those customers have made any complaint regarding their electric

service. Also, FPL records indicate that the transformer in question has not been replaced and shows no indication of damage or malfunction. The investigation of this complaint disclosed only one thing akin to an explosion. That was an incident where there was an attempt to illegally bypass the meter with car jumper cables, creating an explosion which totally destroyed the customers meter can. That was not the only occasion when illegal jumpers had been placed in this customer's meter box.

Staff believes it has done all within its power to resolve this complaint. This agency has, on three occasions, arranged for a home energy audit for Ms. Rojo; it has negotiated with FPL for monthly payment arrangements on her account arrearage; a PSC engineer has walked through her home with an FPL engineer and examined her equipment and wiring; it has contacted various agencies in South Florida in an effort to find help for her in fixing up her home; and it has conducted an Informal Conference, as well as a legal review for mediation potential, in an effort to resolve the complaint. In addition, FPL has gone far beyond what is required in an effort to appease Ms. Rojo. Because no effort by the PSC or FPL has been successful in satisfying Ms. Rojo, staff recommends that this complaint be dismissed.

ISSUE 2: Should this Docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. (Fordham)

STAFF ANALYSIS: At the conclusion of the protest period, if no protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a consummating order.

State of Florida

Jublic Serbice Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850



7000 0600 0026 4145 3743

CERTIFIEI

RESTRICTED

CHARO	ROJO
MENTA	, INC.
DAY A	AVENUE
/II, FL 3	33133

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse 	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery
so that we can return the card to you.	C. Signature
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	X Agent Addresse
. Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes
Circle Proje	If YES, enter delivery address below: No
Schamentation	
20) 15 (1200 1801	
3225120y€ 1100 1	3. Service Type
MICHY 1. FL 33/33	☐ Certified Mail ☐ Express Mail
14 11 (11 11 1 + (DD1 D)	Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise
	☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D.
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes

STATE OF FLORIDA

COMMISSIONERS: LILA A. JABER, CHAIRMAN J. TERRY DEASON BRAULIO L. BAEZ RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY CHARLES M. DAVIDSON



GENERAL COUNSEL HAROLD A. MCLEAN (850) 413-6248

Hublic Service Commission

January 23, 2003

Ms. Charo Rojo Solamenta, Inc. 3228 Day Avenue Miami, FL 33133

030030 - E1

COMMISSION

Re: Complaint No. 356374E - Charo Rojo, Solamenta, Inc. v Florida Power and Light

Dear Ms. Rojo:

Your file has been referred to me for review and disposition. I have carefully reviewed the file and all past efforts by this agency to resolve the issues which you have raised in your complaint. It is my opinion that there is nothing further this agency can do to assist you in this matter. Accordingly, it is appropriate to bring closure to this file so that you and Florida Power and Light may pursue any other options which may be available to you.

I have prepared a recommendation to the Commission which details the background of your complaint and a suggestion that our file be closed. As you will note on the front page of the recommendation, the matter will be considered by the full Commission at the regularly scheduled Agenda Conference on February 4, 2003, beginning at 9:30 am. The precise time this item will be called is unknown.

If you have questions regarding this information, you may call me at (850)413-6226, or email me at cfordham@psc.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,
Tee Forlh

Lee Fordham Senior Attorney

cc:

Harold McLean David Smith Bev DeMello Mary Anne Helton ORIGINA State of Florida

COMMISSIONERS:
LILA A. JABER, CHAIRMAN
J. TERRY DEASON
BRAULIO L. BAEZ
RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON



OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL HAROLD A. MCLEAN GENERAL COUNSEL (850) 413-6199

Public Service Commission

September 19, 2003

SEP 19 PH I: COMMISSION CLERK

CERTIFIED-RETURN RECEIPT #7000 0600 0026 4145 3316

Ms. Charo Rojo 3228 Day Ave. Miami, FL 33133

Re: Docket No. 030030-EI - Complaint of Charo Rojo Against Florida Power & Light Company for Alleged Overbilling and Damages to Equipment.

Dear Ms. Rojo:

Enclosed is a copy of the Staff Recommendation filed in this matter on September 18, 2003. The Commission is expected to consider this Recommendation at its September 30, 2003, Agenda Conference which will beheld in Room 148, Betty Easley Conference Center, in Tallahassee beginning at 9:30 a.m.

If you wish to attend, please arrive promptly at the beginning of the Agenda Conference, as we cannot state the exact time at which this item will be heard. If you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 413-6199.

Sincerely,

Lee Fordham Senior Attorney

LF/js Enclosure

Matilda Sanders****1

Matilda Sanders

1127- FOF

From:

Jackie Schindler

Sent:

Wednesday, October 08, 2003 1:04 PM

To:

CCA - Orders / Notices

Subject:

Order / Notice Submitted

Date and Time:

10/8/2003 1:03:00 PM

Docket Number:

030030-ei

Filename / Path:

030030fo.lf

An Order Dismissing Complaint has been moved to GC Orders for issuance today. Thanks.

js